

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BANK OF NEW YORK, JP MORGAN CHASE, DK ACQUISITION PARTNERS, L.P., HALCYON MANAGEMENT CO. LLP, HALCYON OFFSHORE MANAGEMENT CO., LLC, ANGELO, GORDON & CO., DAVIDSON KEMPNER INTERNATIONAL ADVISORS, M.H. DAVIDSON CO., INC., APPALOOSA MANAGEMENT, LLC, FRANKLIN MUTUAL ADVISORS, LLC, BEAR STEARNS & CO., INC., BEAR STEARNS GOVERNMENT SECURITIES, INC., BEAR STEARNS INVESTMENT PRODUCTS, INC., CUSTODIAL TRUST CO., NEWSTART FACTORS, INC., FARALLON CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., FARALLON CAPITAL INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS, L.P., FARALLON CAPITAL INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS II, L.P., FARALLON CAPITAL INSTITUTIONAL PARTNERS III, L.P., FARALLON CAPITAL OFFSHORE INVESTORS, INC., FARALLON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, CONSOLIDATED PRESS INTERNATIONAL, THE COMMON FUND, TINICUM PARTNERS LP, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MANAGEMENT CORP., AMROC INVESTMENTS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHERYL L. TOBY
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
400 Renaissance Center
Detroit, MI 48242
(313) 568-5407

LOWELL GORDON HARRISS *
KAREN E. WAGNER
DONALD S. BERNSTEIN
MICHAEL S. FLYNN
DAVID B. TOSCANO
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

* Counsel of Record

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN CASE	vii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Petitioner Was the Rare Solvent Debtor.....	3
2. Class 4 Objections Sustained at Confirmation Hearing	4
3. Bankruptcy Court’s 2001 Decision	5
4. The Decision of the District Court	6
5. The Decision of the Court of Appeals	7
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED..	8
A. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits Concerning Collateral Attack on a Confirmed Plan of Reorganization	8
B. There Is No Reason to Withhold Action Pending Review of <i>Travelers</i>	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Case v. L.A. Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	4
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R.R.Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Debentureholders Protective Comm. Of Cont'l Inv. Corp. v. Cont'l Inv. Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 244 B.R. 678 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 551020 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2002)..	6
<i>First Union Commer. Corp. v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley, & Scarborough (In re Varat Enters.)</i> , 81 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996)	9-10
<i>Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf</i> , 815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	2, 9
<i>Stratosphere Litig. L.L.C. v. Grand Casinos, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of Am.v. PG&E Co.</i> , 167 F. App'x 593 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, 127 S.Ct. 377 (2006) (No. 05-1429).....	10-12
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 1124	11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	vii, 4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	i, 2, 4, 7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	10
